SILVER LAKE WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON RESOLUTION NO. 841

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SILVER LAKE WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE UPDATED AND REVISED SNOHOMISH COUNTY HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN AND AMENDING CHAPTER 11.10 OF THE DISTRICT CODE.

WHEREAS, all of Snohomish County is exposed to natural hazards that present risks to life, property, the environment, and the economy; and

WHEREAS, proactive mitigation can reduce or eliminate these risks; and

WHEREAS, the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (Public Law 106-390) established new requirements for pre and post disaster hazard mitigation programs; and

WHEREAS, a coalition of Snohomish County, Cities, Tribes, and Special Purpose Districts with like planning objectives has been formed to pool resources and create consistent mitigation strategies within the county; and

WHEREAS, the 2015 edition of the Snohomish County Hazard Mitigation Plan has been updated, the coalition has completed a planning process that engages the public, assesses the risk and vulnerability to the impacts of natural hazards, develops a mitigation strategy consistent with a set of uniform goals and objectives, and creates a plan for implementing, evaluating, and revising this strategy; and

WHEREAS, the coalition has completed a planning process that reviewed and/or revised the risk assessment, goals and objectives, action plan, and reengaged the public; and

WHEREAS, FEMA has completed pre-adoption review of the revised Snohomish County Hazard Mitigation Plan pursuant to 44 CFR Part 201, and Board of Commissioners adoption must occur for the District to have a FEMA approved Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Plan is consistent with the District's Comprehensive System Plans and Emergency Response Plan together with other State, Federal and local regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. **FINDINGS:** The Commissioners adopt, as findings, the preceding recitals to this Resolution.

- 2. <u>ADOPTION:</u> The Commissioners adopt Volume 2: Part 1; the Silver Lake Water and Sewer District jurisdictional annex and all Volume 2 appendices of the Snohomish County Hazard Mitigation Plan (SC HMP). A copy of said documents is available for review and inspection at the Snohomish County DEM Office or online at: <u>http://wasnohomishcounty.civicplus.com/2429/Hazard-Mitigation-Plan.</u>
- 3. <u>IMPLEMENTATION:</u> The District shall utilize the adopted portions of the 2020 Snohomish County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update to guide pre and post disaster mitigation of the District's identified hazards.
- 4. <u>COORDINATION</u>: The District will coordinate the strategies identified in the 2020 Snohomish County Hazard Mitigation Plan Update with other planning efforts under its jurisdictional authority.
- 5. <u>SUPPORT</u>: The District will continue to support the County's Mitigation Planning Group Coalition and collaborate with the established planning partnership.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Silver Lake Water and Sewer District, Snohomish County, Washington this 11^h day of May, 2023.

Maina Weens

President and Commissioner

Secretary and Commissioner Commissione

I CERTIFY the above to be a true and correct copy of **Resolution** No. 841, adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the Silver Lake Water and Sewer District this 11th day of May 2023, as said Resolution appears in the records of the Silver Lake Water and Sewer District.

Secretary of the Silver Lake Water and Sewer District